STATE OF HAWAI'I
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
Honolulu, Hawai'i

January 22, 2021

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawai'i
Honolulu, Hawai'i

REGARDING: Conservation District Enforcement Case OA 21-03, Regarding an
Alleged Unauthorized Land Use Along the Shoreline on State Land

Within the Conservation District

BY: Liam McNamara & Brandee McNamara
59-181A Ke Nui Road
Hale'iwa, HI 96712

LOCATION: 59-175C Ke Nui Road, Sunset Beach, Hale'iwa, O'ahu
TAX MAP KEY: (1) 5-9-002:026 (Seaward)

SUBZONE: Resource

DESCRIPTION OF AREA:

The subject area is located on O'ahu’s north shore, just west of Sunset Beach Park .and seaward of
TMK (1) 5-9-002:026 (Figures 1-3). Lands seaward of the shoreline are located in the
Conservation District, Resource subzone, and are considered public land. As stated within the
formal advisory opinion of the Attorney General released on December 12, 2017 (Exhibit A ),
"The State owns all lands makai of the 'the upper reaches of the wash of waves, usually
evidenced by the edge of vegetation or by the line of debris left by the wash of waves', and
further that, "/bJy definition, if the shoreline moves landward, then the ownership line also

moves mauka."

Figure 1 — Map of O'ahu Showing Area
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Figure 3 — Map Showing Property Location in Sunset Beach Area

The subject property, which contains a single-family residence, is adjacent to a public beach access
(Access No. 280A) which is located due southwest of the property. Lands seaward of the where
the shoreline would be determined, based on Hawai'i Revised Statues (HRS) §205A-1 and Hawai'i
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Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-222 Shoreline Certifications, are located in the Conservation
District Resource Subzone and would be considered State of Hawai'i submerged land. The beach
area is set aside to the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Parks and Recreation as the
Piptkea to Paumald (Sunset) Beach Park, under Governor’s Executive Order (EOQ) #2598.
However, it appears that the EO area has eroded.

While O'ahu’s north shore is known worldwide for its extremely large north Pacific swells during
the winter, it is also subject to waves driven from northeasterly trade winds all year-round. Despite
their individual differences, both summer and winter wave activities have a drastic effect on the
beach itself within the subject area. The subject sections of beach tend to narrow in summer when
conditions are dominated by northeasterly trade wind waves and widen or accrete in winter upon
the onset of more westerly swells. Northeast tradewind waves, predominant in summer, tend to
drive sand from this area (erosion) and west to northwest swell, predominant in winter, tends to

move sand into this area (accretion). ;

The beach in the Piipiikea to Paumalii area is composed of carbonate coarse sand with occasional
outcrops of limestone that are intermittently buried or exposed by the shifting sand. The underlying
sediments being largely composed of coarse-grained sand suggests deposition by waves (as
opposed to wind), and thus the dune upon which the subject lot sits could be considered a high
wave berm. These types of dunes are active components of the beach systems and are highly
vulnerable to episodic erosion events, such as those that occur within the subject area on a seasonal

basis.

Long-term' shoreline change rates in the vicinity of the subject property have trended towards
chronic erosion (approximately 0.5 to 0.6 feet per year) (Figure 4, on next page). In addition to
the long-term erosional trends are large seasonal fluctuations in beach width and shoreline position

generated by sediment exchange among the eastern and western segments of the sediment cell due
to the seasonal variability in wave and wind patterns.

[the rest of this page intentionally left blank]
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Figure 4 — Map Showing Trend of Chronic Erosion in Sunset Beach Area

The combination of long-term chronic and episodic seasonal erosion is producing increasingly
hazardous conditions for beach-front homes in the area owing to rapid sand loss and run-up by
large waves. The sand berms upon which the homes in the area are built are geomorphic features
characteristically formed during large wave events, as evidenced by the predominantly coarse-
grained sand that suggests deposition by waves, not wind. These sand berms are severely
vulnerable to episodic erosion events, which in-turn can threaten the integrity of structures that sit
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on top of them. Consequently, homes in the subject area — including the subject property - have a
long history of problems with coastal erosion.

PROPERTY HISTORY - PHOTOS:

Figure 6 — September 26, 2001 Photo Showing Wall’s Existing Condition
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Figure 8 — December 30, 2013 Photo Showing Wall’s Existing Condition
Following an Erosion Event
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Figure 9 — March 5, 2014 Photo Showing Wall’s Existing Condition
Following Sand Push

Figure 10 — January 30, 2015 Photo Showing Existing Condition
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Figure 11 — September 17, 2018 Photo Showing Existing Condition
Following an Erosion Event

PROPERTY HISTORY - OCCL MATTERS
January 2014. OCCL allows sand push by a variety of homeowners including John Nichols,
former owner of subject property, Emergency CDUA OA 14-54; (Exhibit B)

March 2015: OCCL allows sand push by a variety of homeowners including John Nichols,
former owner of subject property, Correspondence OA 15-142; (Exhibit C)
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August 2016: OCCL does not allow sand push by homeowners Alice Lunt, Rubert Oberlohr,
and John Nichols, former owner of subject property, Correpondence OA 17-5; (Exhibit D)

November 2017: OCCL allows sand push by homeowners Alice Lunt, Rubert Oberlohr, and
John Nichols, former owner of subject property, Correspondence OA 18-110; (Exhibit E)

March 2018: OCCL allows sand push by homeowners Alice Lunt, Rubert Oberlohr, and John
Nichols, former owner of subject property, Correspondence OA 18-190; (Exhibit F)

August 2018: Chairperson denies request for emergency temporary erosion control in the
form of sandbags by former homeowner John Nichols, Emergency CDUA OA 19-3; (Exhibit G)

August 2019: OCCL send new owners of the subject property Liam & Brandee McNamara a
letter regarding alleged unauthorized land use within the Conservation District in the form of
two stairways, a wooden bench, and black fabric placed in the shoreline area, Violation OA 20-1;

(Exhibit H)

June 2020: OCCL send landowners Liam & Brandee McNamara a letter regarding alleged
unauthorized land use within the Conservation District in the form of a staircase placed in
the shoreline area, Violation OA 20-31; (Exhibit I)

August 2020: Subject Violation. OCCL send landowners Liam & Brandee McNamara a letter
‘regarding alleged unauthorized land use within the Conservation District in the form of
alleged construction of a seawall in the shoreline area, Violation OA 21-03; (Exhibit J)

SUBJECT VIOLATION & IMMEDIATE BACKGROUND

On June 9, 2020, OCCL staff visited the McNamara property and met with Liam McNamara to
discuss his removal of the alleged violation in a letter sent for the aforementioned OCCL Violation
OA 20-31, consisting of a staircase built within the shoreline area. The subject violations appeared
to have been removed, and the McNamaras were sent a compliance letter resolving these violation
matters on June 15, 2020.

Seven weeks later, on July 28, 2020, a visit to the subject area by OCCL staff revealed that recent
large wave and extreme high tide events had critically damaged the subject property’s seawall
(Figure 12, on next page).

[the rest of this page is intentionally lefi blank]
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Figure 12 — July 28, 2020 Photo Showing Damaged Seawall

Approximately one week later, in early August 2020, OCCL received an anonymous complaint
about construction occurring in the shoreline area fronting the subject residence. A Notice and
Order letter was sent to the McNamaras on August 6, 2020 for the unauthorized placement of solid
materials within the Conservation District (Exhibit I).

Despite this, construction appears to have continued on the structure in the shoreline area fronting
the subject property. On Saturday, August 15, 2020, more than two weeks after the violation letter
had been sent, a visit to the subject area by DOCARE officers revealed that there had been work
done within the shoreline area in the form of cement seawall construction and placement of
materials in the shoreline area (Figures 13-16, on next pages).
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Figure 13 — August 15, 2020 Photo Showing Alleged Construction, Work
concealed by black filter fabric and Plywood Forms

Figure 14 — August 15, 2020 Photo Showing Alleged Construction
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Figure 15 — August 15, 2020 Photo Showing Alleged Construction
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Figure 16 — September 4, 2020 Photo Showing Concrete Makeup
of Main Components of the Construction

ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LAND USE IN THE CONSERVATION DISTRICT:

The Department and Board of Land and Natural Resources has jurisdiction over the land lying
makai of the shoreline as evidenced by the upper reaches of the wash of the waves other than storm
and seismic waves, at high tide during the season of the year in which the highest wash of the
waves occurs, usually evidenced by the edge of vegetation growth, or the upper limits of debris
left by the wash of the waves, pursuant to §205A-1, Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS).

Staff believes the unauthorized land uses occurred within the Conservation District based upon the
location of the work seaward of the subject property. The OCCL believes there is sufficient cause
to bring this matter to the Board since it is evident that the unauthorized land uses are within the

13
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Conservation District pursuant to the Hawai'i Administrative Rules (HAR), §15-15-20 Standards
for determining “C” Conservation District boundaries:

It shall include lands having an elevation below the shoreline as stated by §205A-1, HRS,
marine waters, fishponds, and tidepools of the State, and accreted portions of lands
pursuant to §501-3, HRS, unless otherwise designated on the district maps. All offshore
and outlying islands of the State are classified conservation unless otherwise designated on
the land use district maps.

Chapter 13-5, HAR and Chapter 183C, HRS regulate land uses in the Conservation District by
identifying a list of uses that may be allowed by a Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP). The
chapters also provide for penalties, collection of administrative costs and damages to state land for
uses that are not allowed or for which no permit has been obtained. HAR §13-5-2 defines “land

use” as follows:

The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on the land
more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land area on which it

- occurs; and The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any
material or natural resource on land,;

The work the was conducted at the subject property appeared to consist of the construction of an
- unauthorized seawall and placement of materials in the Conservation District for use as an erosion
control structure that was not authorized under Hawai'i Administrative Rules (HAR) 13-5-22, P-
15 SHORELINE EROSION CONTROL, “Seawall, revetment, groin, or other coastal erosion
control structure or device, including sand placement, to control erosion of land or inland area by
coastal waters, provided that the applicant shows that (1) the applicant would be deprived of all
reasonable use of the land or building without the permit; (2) the use would not adversely affect
beach processes or lateral public access along the shoreline, without adequately compensating the
State for its loss; or (3) public facilities (e.g., public roads) critical to public health, safety, and
welfare would be severely damaged or destroyed without a shoreline erosion control structure, and
there are no reasonable alternatives (e.g., relocation). Requires a shoreline certification.

The OCCL firmly believes that the work done at the subject property violates the above referenced
Administrative Rules The ‘Property History’ section above shows the existing seawall as it was
throughout time pI‘lOI‘ to the McNamara’s purchase of the subject property. It is clear that the recent
work done on the subject property does not consist of repairs or maintenance, but rather the
construction of a new seawall in its entirety within the shoreline area, which is State-owned land.

As mentioned in the ‘Property History’ section of the report, this subject violation (OCCL Vio.
OA 21-03) is not the first time that the McNamara’s have placed solid materials on Conservation
District land since their purchase of the subject property in February.2019. They were previously
sent letters from OCCL for placing solid materials in Conservation District Lands in August 2019,
as well as June 2020; these were filed under OCCL Violation numbers OA 20-1 and OA 20-31
and are listed in this report as Exhibits H & I. These correspondences, as well as the McNamara’s
compliance with them, shows that the McNamara’s were aware of the rules regarding the

14
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placement of solid materials, as well as doing work within, the Conservation District without State
authorization. '

DISCUSSION: ' |
The beaches of Hawai'i are held in trust by the State for the benefit of present and future

generations. The State should be involved when individuals need to temporarily use beach areas
for construction purposes, and there should be consequences when an individual unilaterally and
willfully acts in such a way that endangers a public trust resource.

The beaches of O'ahu’s north shore are some of the state’s most valued natural resources, as well
as a key economic engine for the north shore community. Sunset Beach in particular is one of the
more famous beaches in the area and is heavily exposed to foot traffic from the public at all times .
of the year. Many of the shorefront homes in the area, such as the subject property, are built on the
frontal sand dune and thus vulnerable to the effects of both chronic and seasonal coastal erosion.

Coastal erosion occurs as a result of the following phenomena: (1) Seasonal changes in waves and
currents that moves sand alongshore or across the shore, adjusting the beach profile; (2) Long-
term (chronic) deficiencies in natural sand supply and/or fluctuations in meteorological or
oceanographic processes such as storms and seas level rise; and (3) Human impacts to sand
availability through sand impoundment and supply disruption from development and coastal

engineering.

Hawai'i is particularly vulnerable to coastal erosion because it is surrounded by water and is subject
to storm waves on a regular basis. Development on beaches and dunes contributes to narrowing
and loss of beaches, and the subject property is one of a stretch of homes built atop the frontal sand
dune adjacent to Sunset Beach Park. Many of these homes are now fronted by erosion control
structures, both authorized and unauthorized, in an attempt to ‘mitigate the effects of the chronic
coastal erosion experienced in the area. There have recently been unauthorized structures in the
subject area that the OCCL had previously expressed concern about in regards to their potential to
affect neighboring properties, largely due to potential flanking effects (e.g., building an erosion
control structure on your property may result in an increased in erosion on your neighbor’s

property).

The beach in the subject area is subject to both long-term and episodic erosion, and many of the
shorefront properties in the area, including the subject property, are at risk. During the last several
years, beach erosion in this area appears to have intensified significantly. While such erosion could
be attributed to decadal scale fluctuations in beach morphology (normal accretion and erosion.
cycles), it is more likely that the erosion has become chronic and permanent and as a result of
acceleration in sea level rise this century. Thermal expansion of the oceans and melting glaciers
and ice fields is causing sea level rise resulting in the landward migration of the active beach.

The OCCL has taken a number of measures throughout the past two decades to address the
progressively damaging chronic and seasonal erosion concerns in the greater Piipiikea to Paumali
(Sunset) Beach area. The OCCL has worked with City Parks to develop and authorize City-led
sand pushing operations to mitigate seasonal erosjon at Sunset Beach Park, as well as many of the
beach rights-of-way along the north shore. The OCCL has also allowed preventative berm
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maintenance projects (sand pushing) upon request with private landowners that meet relevant
criteria, which provide added protection (an *erodible buffer”) while conserving the natural
characteristics of the public beach environment.

Additionally, the OCCL has provided temporary emergency authorizations for geotextile cloth
erosion control measures fronting several homes in the subject area. The Department allows these
“soft” erosion measures as temporary solutions so that longer-term options can be developed by
subject landowners. When the structural integrity of an inhabited structure is deemed threatened,
OCCL generally responds by asking the Chairperson of the DLNR to authorize the placement of
temporary erosion control structures in the form of geotextile tarps and sand filled burritos.
Requests such as those above have become commonplace to the extent that multiple sand pushing
projects are now completed annually and geotextile tarps line several sections of the shoreline
along the greater Piipiikea-Paumalii Beach stretch.

The OCCL has been significantly challenged by the events on the north shore over the past several
years. The office has been trying to balance the security needs of the homeowners with protection
of the sand beach. Without intervention by this office with a combination authorizing sand
pushing/shaping and soft erosion control measures, many homes would have already been gone.
Yet, many homeowners have installed, and continue to install, systems without our consent or
authorization forcing us to initiate enforcement proceedings.

Based on the information received for the most recent violation - the construction of the seawall -
as well as the information compiled and retrieved from previous correspondences regarding the
subject property, it is clear that a shoreline structure was built within the shoreline area without
authorization from the Department. The former structure, depicted in historical photographs, failed
and the shoreline moved (or was trying to move) landward as evidenced by the destruction at the
site. A new foundation and wall were erected by the landowner to save his property from further
loss, but this work occurred without permits and clearly within a location that is considered to be
within/ state lands and the Conservation District (see AG Opinion 2017-1).

While the Hawai'i Administrative Rules governing the Conservation District allow for repairs and
maintenance of structures, the provided definition pursuant to HAR 13-5-2 states that: "Repair,
maintenance, operation means land uses and activities necessary and incidental for the continued
conduct of a use, whether nonconforming or permitted, including repairs not exceeding fifty per
cent of the replacement value of the structure or use.” The property owner might argue that work
involved a repair of less than 50 percent of the total replacement cost of the wall and that repairs
are allowed under standard zoning laws. However, based on the evidence in this report its clear
that the old wall collapsed, and a substantially new and better structure has been built in its place.

! The OCCL notes that while, soft measures are currently mildly effective at protecting beachfront development, it is
understood that sea level rise will render these temporary measures increasingly ineffective. For this reason, the OCCL
encourages beachfront homeowners living on chronically eroding shorelines to take proactive measures, such as
decreasing their building footprint and relocating structures to the extreme landward extent of their property

boundaries.
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As noted in this report, due to the previous violations in the short time since the McNamaras have
owned the property OCCL had informed the landowners that they were not able to perform
unauthorized construction or place unauthorized materials within the Conservation District
without prior approval, which they appeared to understand. In addition to the previous violations,
the landowners were informed of the subject violation in a letter dated August 6, 2020, listed as
Exhibit J. Nonetheless, construction continued, and the newly constructed seawall remains in
place today. No State permits were obtained or applied for in order to perform the subject work;
for these reasons DLNR staff believes that enforcement action needs to be taken.

AS SUCH, STAFF RECOMMENDS:

That pursuant to Chapter 183C, HRS, the Board find the landowners of TMK: (1) 5-9-002:026 in
Sunset Beach, Hale'iwa, O'ahu, who are Liam and Brandee McNamara, jointly and severally, in
violation of Chapter 183-7, HRS and Chapter 13-5-6, HAR, for constructing an unauthorized
seawall within the Conservation District subject to the following:

1. That the landowners, Liam and Brandee McNamara, are fined $15,000 for construction
of an unauthorized shoreline structure in the Conservation District and on State
Submerged Land, pursuant to Chapter 183C-7, HRS;

2. That the landowners, Liam and Brandee McNamara, are fined an additional $15,000
(815, OOO/per day per violation) for continuing to perform unauthorized work after
receiving the Notice of Alleged Unauthorized Land Use in the Conservation D1str1ct
on at least one separate day pursuant to Chapter 183C-7, HRS; :

3. The Landowner‘s, Liam and Brandee McNamara, are fined an additional $5,000.00 for
administrative costs associated with the subject violation;

4. The Landowners, Liam and Brandee McNamara, shall pay all ﬁnes (total $35,000) within
sixty (60) days of the date of the Board’s action;

5. The Landowners, Liam and Brandee McNamara shall remove the shoreline protection
structure in its entirety within 90 days of the order of the Board; landowner is allowed to
apply for temporary shoreline protection pursuant to Conservation District Rules upon
removal of the subject structure;

6. That in the event of failure of the landowners, Liam and Brandee McNamara, to comply
with any order herein, the landowners shall be fined an additional $15 000.00 per day until

the order is complied with;

7. That all fines and directions apply to Liam McNamara and Brandee McNamara,
jointly and severally, and

8. That in the event of failure of the landowners, Liam and Brandee McNamara, to comply

with any order herein, the matter shall be turned over to the Attorney General for
disposition, including all administrative costs.
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Respectfully submitted,

Sabpatsre Sabuga

- Salvatore Saluga, Coastal Lands Progrém Specialist
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Approved for submittal:

émQ,CM'.

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

18



OCCL Vio. OA 21-03

DAVID Y, IGE DOUGLAS S, GHIN
GOVERNOR ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF HAWAI'l

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FRaToCIL A Sz
425 Queen Strest GENERAL

Honoluly, Hawal' 56813

December 11, 2017

The Honorable Suzanne D. Case .
Chairperson, Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawai‘i

1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 130

Honolulu, Hawai®i 96813

Dear Chairperson Case: .
RE: Shoreline Encroachment Easements
INTRODUCTION

By memorandum dated August 10, 2017, yon asked for oux
advice regarding the Board of Land and Natural Resource’s
practice of requiring private owners of coastal properties to
obtain easements for structures that were originally constructed
on private property but are now located on State-owned land due
to the landward migration of the shoreline.

QUESTIONS AND SUMMARY ANSWERS!

1. What is the dividing line between public and private
property with respect to oceanfront property?

Short answer: The State owns all lands makai of the “the
upper reaches of the wash of waves, usually evidenced by the
edge of vegetatien or by the line of debris left by the wash of
waves.” For convenience, we refer to this description as the

! The intent of your memorandum is clear even though it does not
directly ask specific questions. We have taken the liberty of
setting out questions we believe are raised.

Op. No. 17-1

Exhibit A — Attorney General Opinion re: Shoreline Migration and
Ownership, December 11, 2017
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The Honorable Suzanne D, Case
December 11, 2017
Page 2

“ghoreline.” This use of the term “shoreline” is closely
related to but not exactly the same as the “certified shoreline”
described in chapter 205A, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS). This
line (the shoreline) is identical to -- and indeed defines --
the dividing llne between public and private property {(the
ovnership line).

2. FHow is the ownership line affected when there is
landward migration of the shoreline caused by erosion or sea
level rise?

. Short answer: By definition, if the shoreline moves
landward, them the ownership line also moves mauka.3

3. What, if anything, is the effect of statutes that
require the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) or the
Attorney General to approve “acquisition” of real property?

Short answer: The State already owns an inchoate interest
in land that might be gained through erosion or sea level risge.
Ripening of this inchoate interest is not “acquisition” of land
covered by these statutes. Thisg result is feortified by the
Supreme Court’s decision in Gold Coast Neighborhood Ass'n v.
State, 140 Haw. 437, 403 P.3d 214 (2017). The Court held that
the statutes do not “imperatively require” abrogation of common
law rules or “evince an expréss legislative intent to do so.”

4. Does this result violate private ownersg’ due process
rights or constitutée a “taking” of private property?

Short answer: No. The Hawail‘i Supreme Court has
specifically considered and rejected such claims. 2s to federal

? The shoreline and ownership lines are the same where the |
shoreline is not affected by structures. No Hawai'i case or
statute addresses the gquestion of where the ownership line is
when the shoreline is affected by a seawall or other man-made
structure. We hHave not found it necessary to address that
question in providing this advice.

* The term “mauka” means “inland.” Leslie v. Bd. of Appeals of
County of Hawai‘i, 109 Haw. 384, 386, 126 P.3d 1071, 1073, note 3

(20086} . A “mauka” movement of the ownership line means toward
the mountain or (equivalently) away from the sea.

Op. No. 17-1
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The Honorable Suzanne D. Case
December 11, 2017
Page 3

‘taking law, the State’s inchoate rights in the property existed
prior to private ownership. The interest lost was not part of
private title to begin with and cannot be the basis of a taking
claim. g

5. 1Is the Attorney General required to give prior approval
to State ownership of land by reason of erosion or sea level
rise? 1Is the Attorney General reguired to approve as to
legality and form documents relating to land owned by the State
by reason of erosion or sea level rise?

Short answer: No. Ownership of land by erosion or sea
level rise is not an acquisition of land and the State is not
acquiring land within the meaning of those statutes. Therefore
the statutes requiring that the Attorney General review and
approve land acquisitiohs do not apply.

6. €an the Board require the former landowner to pay fair
market value in order to obtain an easement or other interest in
land now owned by the State?

Short answer: Yes, applicable statutes specifically
provide for the payment of fair market value in most cases.

DISCUSSION

1. What is the dividing line between public and private
propexty with respect to oceanfront property?

It is the uniform law of every coastal state that land
below (seaward or “makai” of) the shoreline is owned by the
State and held in public trust? for the people of the State.®

* The public trust doctrine is a common law doctrine, inherited
from England and dating back to Roman law, dictating that all
submerged lands are the property of the state and held in trust
- for the people. Shively v. Bowlby, 152 U.S. 1 (1894). The
seminal United States case for the public trust doctrine is
Illinois Cent. R.R. Co, v. State of Illinois, 146 U.S5. 387
(1892). The seminal case in Hawai‘i is King v. Oahu Ry. & Land
Co., 11 Haw. 717 (1899). 1In Hawai‘i the public trust is also
recognized in the Constitution, article XI, section 1.

5 The same issue can arise as to rivers, lakes, or other bodies
of water. 1Indeed Illinois Cent. R.R. Co., see supra note 4,

Op. No. 17-1
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The Honorable Suzanne D. Case
December 11, 2017
Page 4

Most states define the shoreline/ownership boundary as the
mean high tide mark. Purdie v. Attorney Gen., 143 N.H. 661,
666, 732 A.2d 442, 446-47 (1999):

The few States that reject the mean high tide mark as
the public-private shoreland boundary do so on
distinct histories not applicable to our State. See,
e.g., Application of Ashford, 50 Haw. 314, 440 P.2d
76, 77 (1968) (Hawaii boundary based on Hawaiian
King's issuance of royal patents in 1866); Bell v.
Town of Wells, 557 A.2d 168, 171-72 (Me.1989)
(Massdchusetts and Maine adopted mean low water as
boundary line based on 1647 Massachusetts ordinance);
cf. Opinion of the Justices (Public Use of Coastal
Beaches), 139 N.H, at 88-89, 649 A.2d at 608 (refusing
to adopt Massachusetts rule for New Hampshire).

See also Margaret E. Peloso & Margaret R. Caldwell, Dypamic
Property Rights: The Public Trust Doctrine and Takings in a
Changing Climate, 30 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 52, 57 {2011} (“In
nearly all cases, the lines for defining the limits of private
title and public access are the mean high water and mean low
water marks.”)

Purdie rightly identifies Hawai‘i as a state with a unique
approach. to defining the shoreline. This approach was initiated
and explained in three landmark cases, all authored by then
Chief Justice William S. Richardson.

In Application of Ashford, 50 Haw. 314, 440 P.2d 76 (1968),
the Court considered the ownership line in the context of a
request to register land title in the land court:

Clinton R. Ashford and Joan B. §. Ashford, the
appellees, petitioned the land court to register title
to certain land situate on the Island of Molokai. The
lands are the makai (seaward) portions of Royal Patent
3004 to Kamakaheki and Royal Patent 3005 to Kahiko,
both issued on February 22, 1846,

concerned sale of land filled land reclaimed from Lake Michigan.
Freshwater shorelines present some extraneous complications and
are not further considered in this letter.
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The question before this court is the location of the
makai boundaries of both parcels of land, which are
described in the royal patents as running ‘ma ke kai’
(along the sea). The appellees contend that the
phrase describes the boundaries at mean high water
which is represented by the contour traced by the
intersection of the shore and the horizontal plane of
mean high water based on publications of the U. 8.
Coast and Geodetic Survey.

50 Haw. at 314-15, 440 P.2d at 76-77.

The Court held that the boundary (ownership line) was not
the mean high water mark. Rather the boundary -~ pursnant to
Hawaiian custom as established by kama‘aina® testimony -- is
further mauka, specifically:

along the upper reaches of the wash of waves, usually
evidenced by the edge of vegetation or by the line of
debris left by the wash of waves, and that the trial
court erred in finding that it is the intersection of
the shore with the horizontal plane of mean high
water.

50 Haw. at 14, 440 P.2d at 77 (1968). That landmark ruling was
confirmed and elaborated on in Hawaii County v. Sotomura, 55
Haw. 176, 517 P.2d 57 (1973), and Application of Sanborn, 57
Haw. 585, 562 P.2d 771 (1977). See Sotomura, 55 Haw. at 182,
517 P.2d at 62:
\
We hold as a matter of law that where the wash of
the waves is marked by both a debris line and‘a
vegetation line lying further mauka; the presumption
is that the upper reaches of the wash of the waves

& “Kama‘aina” is defined as “Native-born, one born in a place,
host.”  Other relevant senses include “acquainted [with],
familiar.” M. Pukui & S. Elbert, Hawaiian Dictionary 9 (rev.
ed. 1986).

Leslie v. Bd. of Appeals of County of Hawai‘i, 109 Haw. 384, 386,
126 P.3d 1071, 1073 (2006), as amended (Feb. 28, 2006).
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over the course of a year lies along the line marking
the edge of vegetation growth. The upper reaches of
the wash of the waves at high tide during one season
of the year may be further mauka than the upper
reaches of the wash of the waves at high tide during
the other seasons. Thus while the debris line may
change from day to day or from season to season, the
vegetation line is a more permanent monument, its
growth limited by the year's highest wash of the
waves.

See Sanborn, 57 Haw. at 182, 562 P.2d at 773 (1977):

The law of general application in Hawaii is that
beachfront title lines run along the upper annual
reaches of the waves} excluding storm and tidal waves.

2. How is the ownership line affected when the shoreline
moves landward or mauka because of erosion or sea level
rise?

These same cases-address and resolve the issue of whether
and how ownership changes when the shoreline moves landward or
mauka due to erosion or rising sea levels.

Sotomura is particularly relevant. 1In that case, the
private owner indisputably owned the land in the past. In fact,
the private owner had registered the property in the land court.
The land court had determined the seaward boundary of the
property and described it by distances and azimuths. The
shoreline moved mauka due to erosion. The Court framed the
question as “whether title to land lost by erosion passes to the
state.” The Court noted that this was an issue of Ffirst
impression in Hawai®i.

The Court held that the answer was “yes,” making clear that
the ownership was fluid and specifically that it changed with
erosion:

We nold that registered ocean front property is
subject to the same burdens and incidents as
unregistered land, including erosion. HRS § 501-81.
Thus the determination of the land court that the
seaward boundary of Lot 3 is to be located along high
water mark remains conclusive; however, the precise

.
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location of the high water mark on the ground is
subject to change and may always be altered by
erosion.

55 Haw. at 180, 517 P.2d at 61.

Even the previous determination of boundaries in land court
was not binding where the actual shoreline was altered by
erosion:

This court recently rejected the position that the
state cannot subsequently challenge title to
registered land where the state later discovered that
the seaward boundary was located further mauka than
shown on the maps, and a portion of the property had
become submerged by erosion.

55 Haw. at 181, 517 P.2d at 61 (citing In re Application of
Castle, 54 Haw. 276, 277, 506 P.2d 1, 3 (1973)).7

7 Sotomura has a complex and murky path after the Hawai‘i Supreme
Court decision, The United States Supreme Court rejected the
owners’ petition for certiorari. 419 U.s. 872 (1974).
Landowners then sued the County and State officials in federal
court. The federal district court judge was the Honorable Dick
Yin Wong. Judge Wong was previously the state land court Jjudge.
It was his decision that the Hawai‘i Supreme Court reversed in
Application of Sanborn, 57 Haw. 585, 562 P.24d 771 (1977).

Judge Wong ruled in federal court that the Hawai‘i Supreme Court
deprived landowners of due process by deciding the case on a
basis not presented by the parties or actually litigated. Judge
Wong also held that the Hawai‘i Supreme Court’s decision
“ignore[ed] vested property rights” and “was so radical a
departure from prior state law as to constitute a taking of the
Owners’ property by the State of Hawaii without Jjust
compensation in vielation of rights secured to them by the
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.”
Sotomura v. Hawaii County, 460 F. Supp. 473, 482-83 (D. Haw.
1978).

Although Judge Wong wrote the deéision, it appears that Judge
Samuel King entered the judgment. Defendants appealed but the
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Importantly, the Court based its ruling on the common law
principle that loss of land by erosion is an inherent aspect of
littoral property:

The loss of lands by the permanent encroachment of the
waters is one of the hazards incident to littoral or
riparian ownership. . . . [Wlhen the sea, lake or
navigable stream gradually and imperceptibly
encroaches upon the land, the loss falls upon the
owner, and the land thus lost by erosion returns to
the ownership of the state. In re City of Buffalo,
206 N.Y. 319, 325, 99 N.E. 850, 852 (1912).

55 Haw. at 183, 517 P.2d at 62.

One reason for that common law rule (now abrogated in part
by statute, section 171-2, HRS) is the tradeoff between
accretion and erosion: “since the riparian owner may lose soil
by the action of the water, he should have the benefit of any
land gained by the same action.” Id. (citing 65 C.J.S. Navigable
Waters § 82(1), at 256 (1966) (footnotes omitted)). See
Application of Banning, 73 Haw. 297, 303-04, 832 P.2d 724, 728
{1992), where the Court explained that accretion belongs to the
littoral landowner.

Sotomura also relied on the public trust doctrine, citing
to King v. Oahu Ry. & Land Co., 11 Haw. at 723-24, for the
proposition that:

S The control of the state for the purposes of the trust
can never be lost, except as to such parcels as are
used in promoting the interests of the public therein,
or can be disposed of without any substantial
impairment of the public interest in the lands and
waters remaining.

55 Haw. at 184, 517 ?.2d at 63. Public policy therefore “favors
extending to public use and ownership as much of Hawaii's
shoreline as is reasonably possible.” 55 Haw. at 182, 517 P.2d
61-62.

appeal was untimely. See Sotomura v. Hawaii County, 679 F.2d
152 {9th Cir. 1982).
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This public policy remains in effect as the Court has
repeatedly ruled. Application of Banning, 73 Haw. 297, 309-10,
832 P.2d 724, 731 (1992); biamond v. Dobbin, 132 Haw. 9, 26, 319
P.3d 1017, 1034 (2014); Gold Coast Neighborhood Ass'n v. State,
140 Haw. 437, 458, 403 P.3d 214, 235 (2017).

The Court reached the same result in Application of
Sanborn, 57 Haw. 585, 562 P.2d 771 (1977). Sanborn also
concerned property registered in the land court where the
shoreline moved mauka from the land court boundary. The Court’
framed the issue as:

In addressing the issue of the Sanborns' beachfront
title line, the primary guestion is whether the line
is to be determined according to Hawaii's general law
of ocean boundaries, or whether certain distances and
azimuths contained in the Sanborns' 1951 land court
decree of registration are to prevail.

57 Haw. at 588, 562 P.2d at 773.

The Court specifically held that the land court boundary
was subject to change in the event of erosion:

We hold that, regardless of whether or not there has
been permanent erosion, the Sanborns' beachfront title
boundary is the upper reaches of the wash of waves.
Although we find that the’State is bound by the 1951
decree to the extent that the decree fixes the
Sanborns' title line as being ‘along the high water
mark at seashore’, we also find that the specific
distances and azimuths given for high water mark in
1951 are not conclusive, but are merely prima facie
descriptions of high water mark, presumed accurate
until proved otherwise.

57 Haw. at 590, 562 P.2d at 774.

The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals made the same ruling in
Napeahi v. Paty, 921 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1990). The court there
considered ownership of land that was mauka of the shoreline
when ceded land was granted to the Territory in 1898. The land
later became makai of the shoreline because of erosion. The
court specifically held that the property moved from private to
public ownership.

Op. No. 17-1
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[T)he holdings in Sotomura and Zimring® require us to
conclude that if the 1.75 acres became submerged land
because of natural erosion after 1898 and before being
altered by the actions of the property owner, then
that property would be ceded lands subject to the
terms of the trust.

Napeahi v. Paty, 921 F.2d 897, 903 (9th Cir. 1990).

For these reasons and based on the cases cited above, we
advise that the law in Hawai‘i is that when the shoreline
boundary migrates landward or mauka because of erosion or sea
level rise, the State owns the additional submerged land that
results from the migration.

3. What, if anything, is the effect of statutes that
require the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board)
or the Attorney General to approve “acquisition” of real
property?

A concern has been raised as to a trio of statutes that
require Board and Attorney General approval of acquisitions of
real property or interests in real property. The statutes are
sections 26-7, 107-10, and 171-30, HRS,®

¥ State by Kobayashi v. Zimring, 58 Haw. 106, 566 P.2d 725
(1877). This case is discussed in more detail below.

® Section 26-7, HRS provides in relevant part:

The department [of the attorney general] shall

approve as to legality and form all documents
relating to the acquisition of any land or interest in
lands by the State ’

Section 107-1G, HRS, provides in relevant part:
No real property or any right, title, or interest
therein shall be acquired by agreement, purchase,
gift, devise, eminent demain, or otherwise, for any

purpose, by the State or any department, agency,
board, commission, or officer thereof, without the

Op. No. 17-1
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We advise that those statutes are not applicable to change
in the ownership line caused by landward or mauka migration of
the shoreline due to erosion or sea level rise. As we now show,
the possibility of boundary changes due landward or mauka
migration of the shoreline due to erosion and accretion is
already part of the State’s ownership of public trust land.
That possibility already encumbers private littoral land.
Sotomura, 55 Baw. at 183, 517 P.2d at 62. When the State comes
into possession of land because of erosion or sea level rise,
the State is not “acquiring” property within the meaning of the
statutes.

State by Kobayashi v. Zimring, 58 Haw. 106, 566 P.2d. 725
{(1977), is a key case supporting this proposition. Zimring

prior approval of the attorney general as to form,
exceptions, and reservations.

Section 171-30, HRS, provides in relevant part:

{a) The board of land and natural resources shall
have the exclusive responsibility, except as provided
herein, of acquiring, including by way of dedications:
(1) All real property or any interest therein

and the improvements thereon, if any,

required by the State for public purposes,

including real property together with

improvements, if any, in excess of that

needed for such public use in cases where

small remnants would otherwise be left or

where other justifiable cause necessitates

the acquisition to protect and preserve the

contemplated improvements, or public policy

demands the acquisition in connection with

such improvements.
(2) Encumbrances, in the form of leases,

licenses, or otherwise on public lands,

needed by any state department or agency for

public purpeses or for the disposition for

houselots or for economic development.

The board shall upon the request of and with the
funds from the state department or agency effectuate
all acquisitions as provided under this section.

Op. No. 17-1
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addressed ownership of lands newly created by a 1955 lava flow
that extended the shoreline and added 7.9 acres of land in the
Puna area. One of the issues in that case was whether the lava
extension was ceded land acquired by the State from the federal
government. The State argued that the federal government
transferred the lands to the State under section 5(b) of the
Admission Act. The opponents countered that the only lands that
passed to the State under section 5(b) were those lands ceded to
the United States by the Republic of Hawaii in 1898. They
argued that the lava extension did not exist in 1898, and could
not have been ceded to the United States. The Hawaii Supreme
Court disagreed with the opponents and sided with the State.

The Court held that the term “property,” as used in the Joint
Resolution of Annexation, is “extremely broad,” and includes
“property which is real, personal and mixed, choate and
inchoate, corporal or incorpereal.” Id. at 122-23, 566 P. 2d at
736.

The lava land was an inchoate property right in 1898. When
the lava land was later created, that circumstédnce resulted in
the ripening of State ownership of ceded land even though the
land did not exist in 1898.

Napeahi v. Paty, 921 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1990), is on point
for the proposition that an inchoate property interest in the
possibility of erosion was also “public property” under the
Joint Resolution of Annexation. 1In that case, a native Hawalian
sued the State, alleging that the State had a trust duty under
the Admission Act to claim ownership of 1.75 acres shorefront
property Kona. It was undisputed that “at the time the public
land was ceded by the Republic of Hawaii to the United States in
1898, it did not include the 1.75 acres in contention.” 921
F.2d at 902. However, that did not “end the inguiry.” Relying
on Zimring and Sotomura, the Ninth Circuit ruled that the land
passed from private to public ownership because of erosion --
automatically and as a matter of law:

There is no reason to distinguish the inchoate
property interest in submerged land that could be
acquired by the State as the result of erosion from
that which could be acquired by a lava extension.
Both were inchoate property interests which Zimring
held to be property that was ceded to the United
States and then returned to the State in 1959. Thus,
the holdings in Sotomura and Zimring require us to
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conclude that if the 1.75 acres became submerged land

because of natural erosion after 1898 and before being
altered by the actions of the property owner, then
that property would be ceded lands subject to the

terms of the trust.

921 F.2d at 903.

We therefore conclude that under Hawai‘i law, the State _
holds an inchoate right to land that may pass to it by erosion
or sea level rise. This is an inherent aspect of the State’s
ownership of land, already owned by the State (and by the
Territory before it). Ripening of that inchoate right is not
Racquiring” or “acquisition” of real property under any of the
statutes cited above.

This conclusion is bolstered by the Hawai‘i Supreme Court's
recent ruling in Gold Coast Neighborhood Ass'n v. State, 140
Haw. 437, 403 P.3d 214 (2017). The issue in that case was
whether the State owned seawalls and land under the geawalls
because the general public used the seawalls as a walkway. The
State argued that under section 264-1, HRS, property could only
be dedicated to the State by “deed of conveyance” accepted by
the State. The State also cited to and relied on the other
statutes cited above. The Court rejected this argument, holding
that an “implied dedication” is not a “dedication” covered by
gection 264-1, HRS.

Instead implied dedication is a common law doctrine, not
‘addressed or abrogated by section 264-1, HRS, or by the other
statutes discussed above. The Court articulated a strict
standard for statutory abrogation of common law rights:

The Hawaii Revised Statutes, and in particnlar, HRS §§
264-1(c) (1), 171-30, 26-7, 107-10, and 520-7, do not
“imperatively require” abrogation of common law
implied dedication, nor do they evince an express
legislative intent to do so. Minneapolis Fire & Marine
Ins. v. Matson Nav. Co., 44 Haw. 59, 67-68, 352 P.2d
335, 340 (1960); Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc. v.
Dep't of Transp., 66 Haw. 607, 611, 671 P.2d 446, 449
(1983) .

140 Haw. at 452, 403 P.3d at 229.
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We believe the Court would view the statutes in the same
way with respect to land gained by erosion or sea level rise --
there is no express intention to abrogate common law principles
to the effect that the State owns the land without the need for
affirmative action by either the Land Board or the Attorney
General,

This conclusion is consistent with case law from other
jurisdictions which have generally viewed a state’s interest in
land that may come to the public trust in the future as either a
vested or contingent future interest. For example in Severance
v. Patterson, 370 S.W.3d 705, 718 (Tex. 2012), the Texas Supreme
Court said:

A person purchasing beachfront property along the
Texas coast does so with the risk that her property
may eventually, or suddenly, recede into the ocean.
When beachfront property recedes seaward and becomes
part of the wet beach or submerged under the ocean, a
private property owner loses that property to the
public trust.

Similarly in Nies v. Town of Emerald Isle, 780 S.E.2d 187
(N.C. Ct. App. 2015), cert. denied, 2017 WL 1550808 (U.S. Oct.
2, 2017) the court ruled against a taking claim. Under North
Carolina common law the dry sand portion of plaintiffs’ property
had always been encumbered by the public trust. Thus
enforcement of that public trust did not interfere with or
“take” any pre-exiting right. See generally Margaret E. Peloso
& Margaret R. Caldwell, Dynamic Property Rights: The Public
Trust Doctrine and Takings in A Changing Climate, 30 Stan.
Envtl. L.J. 51, 87 (2011).

4. Does this result violate private owners’ due process
rights or constitute a “taking” of private property?

In Application of Sanborn, 57 Haw. 585, 596, 562 P.2d 771,
777-78 (1977), the Sanborns argued that the Court’s ruling
raised constitutional issues, including a takings claim.

The Sanborns contend that both the Hawaii and federal
constitutions would be violated if this court fixes
the Sanborns’ title line along the upper reaches of
the wash of waves. It is contended that such an
adjudication would be a taking of private property for
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public use without just compensation and alsoc, by
allegedly denying res judicata to the 1951 decree,
would be a violation of due process per se.

The Court rejected these arguments, because its ruling was
simply an application of existing Hawai‘i law:

Under our interpretation of the 1951 decree, we see no
constitutional infirmity. The 1951 decree recognized’
that the Sanbors’ [sic] title extends to a line ‘along
high water mark’. We affirm the holding in
McCandless, supra, that distances and azimuths in a
land court detree are not conclusive in fizing a title
line on a body of water, where the line is also
described in general terms as running along the body
of water.

Id. This ruling resolves the issue in state courts.

Nor are there viable federal .claims, notwithstanding the
suggestion to the contrary in Sotomura v. Hawaii County, 460 F.
Supp. 473 (D. Haw. 1978). BAs explained in the previous section
of this opinion, the possibility that private littoral land may
pass into public ownership is an inherent part.of the State’s
ownership of land. And conversely, the possibility that the
seaward boundary may migrate inherently burdens private
shoreline property.

This is important to the putative taking claim because the
threshold question in any taking case is whether “private
property” is being taken at all. As the Supreme Court put it in
Lucas v. Seuth Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003, 1027
(1992), compensation need not be paid “if the logically
antecedent inquiry into the nature of the owner’s estate shows
that the proscribed use interests were not part of his title to
begin with.”

Similarly, in Esplanade Properties, LILC v, City of Seattle,
307 F.3d 978, 985 (9th Cir. 2002), the Ninth Circuit denied a
taking claim after determining as a threshold issue that
“plaintiff’s claimed property right never existed” in the first
place. See also Maritrans Inc. v. U.S., 342 F.3d 1344,
1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003} {In deciding whetheér governmental action
constitutes a taking of private property without just
compensation, “[flirst, a court must evaluate whether the
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claimant has established a ‘property interest’ for purposes of
the Fifth Amendment.”); Conti v. U.S., 291 F.3d 1334, 1339 (Fed.
Cir. 2002) (“However, if a claimant fails to demonstrate that
the interest allegedly taken constituted a property interest
under the Fifth Amendment, a court need not even consider
whether the government regulation was a taking.”); Raceway Park,
Inc. v. Ohio, 356 F.3d 677, 683 (6th Cir. 2004) (“[Tlhere is no
taking if there is no private property in the first place.”).

Property rights are protected by the federal and state
constitutions. They are not, however, “created by the [federal]
Constitution. Rather they are created and their dimensions are
defined by existing rules or understandings that stem from an
independent source such as state law -- rules or understandings
that secure certain benefits and that support claims of-
entitlement to those benefits.” Board of Regents of State
Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 577 (1972). Cf. Stop the Beach
Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept., of Envtl. Prot., 560 U.S.
702, 707 (2010) (“State law defines property interests.”).

As noted above, the Hawai‘i Supreme Court has definitively
ruled:

The loss of lands by the permanent encroachment of the
waters is one of the hazards incident to littoral or
riparian ownership.

Sotomura, 55 Haw. at 183, 517 P.2d at 62.

It follows that “the logically antecedent inguiry into the
nature of the owner's estate shows that the proscribed use
interests were not part of his title to begin with.” Lucas, 505
U.S. at 1027. Thus there is no taking.

5. 1Is the Attorney General required to give prior approval
to State ownership of land by reason of arcosion or sea
level rise? Is the Attorney General required to approve
as to legality and form documents relating to land owned
by the State by reason of erosion or sea level rise?

As shown by the discussion of question 3, ownership of land
by erosion or sea level rise occurs pursuant to the common law
and is a ripening of a pre-existing inchoate right in the land.
This ripening is not an acquisition of land and the State is not
acquiring land within the meaning of those statutes. It follows
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that the Attorney General does not have to review the ownership
change and does not have to review or approve “documents
relating to” the ownership.

We note that all of the cases discussed above {(Ashford,
Sotomura, Sanborn, and Napeahi) were decided after enactment of
the three laws. None of the cases imposed the additional
requirement that the Attorney General or the Board approve State
ownership. In light of those cases, we do not believe the
Supreme Court would require Attorney Genmeral approval. See Gold
Coast, 140 Haw. at 455, 403 P.3d at 232: “These provisions
express no intent to abrogate common law implied dedication, nor
have they ever been mentioned by our courts as having any
relevance to the doctrine.”

Conversely, we do net believe the Court would uphold a
hypothetical refusal by the Attorney General to approve
ownership by reason of change in the shoreline.

6. Can the Board require the former landowner to pay fair
market value in oxder to obtain an casement or other
interest in land now owned by the State?

Not only can the Board reguire,a former landowner to pay
fair market value, but it must do so under current law.
Applicable statutes specifically require fair market value in
most cases. See, e.g., section 171-13, HRS (regquiring that
easements be sold for fair market value determined pursuant to
section 171-17(b), HRS).

—
This requirement could be changed by the Legislature., We
understand that the Department has introduced appropriate
legislation but has not been successful.

CONCLUSION

For these reasons, we conclude that the State owns
additional public land resulting when the shoreline has migrated
landward or mauka due to erosion or sea level rise, that this
migration does not give rise to a constitutional claim by the
former owner, that this result is not"affected by laws relating
to the acquisition of real property, that the Attorney General
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does not need to give prior approval in connection with such
land, and that the Board can and should charge former owners
. fair market value in return for an easement interest in the

land.

Very truly yours,

£}

\

Wilmho

Deputy Attorhey General
APPROVED:

Douglas S. Chin
Attorney General

WIW:w
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Dear Mrs. Lunt,

SUBJECT: RE Request for Emergency Temporary Shore Protection at 59-175 B and C and
59-181D,E, F, G, H, and J Ke Nui Road, Haleiwa (Sumset Beach; TMEKs (1) 5-9-
o 002:926, 27, 34,35, 36,37, 45; and 46; Alice Lunt: owper 59-181 D)

The Depastment of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), Office. of Conservation and Coastal
Lands (OCCL) is responding to SOUT zeduest at a January 9, 2014 wmeeting at OCCL 1 place &
sand bank along approximately 400 feef of the shoreline af 59-175 B and C and 59-131 D, E, F,
@, H, and J Ke Nui Road, Haleiwa (Sunset Beach, TMKs (1) 5-9-002:026, 27, 34, 35, 36,37,4s,
and 46) a3 temporary erosion contro). . o . Co. o )
Recent erosion from seasona] Waves, possibly combined with a long-term trend of beach erosiog,

has created ap erosion scatp epproximately 15 feet high, in some locations undermining the
shorefront foundations of single-family residences on fhe subject pmperﬁes.}

Exhibit B — January 2014 Approval Letter for Sand Push
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DLNR -anthotizes the plagement of a sand berm fronting the subject properties in an effort to
protect public health, welfare, and safety on the subject property under Hawaii Administrative
Rules §13-5-35, Emergency Permiis (a) ¢ Notwithstanding ‘any provision of this chapter, the
ohaitperson or deputy disestor of the departmient in the absence of the chairperson may authori
through ah ‘emerpency pemmit any land uge deemed 1o be essential to alleviate any emergency
that i3 a threat to public heslth, safety, and welfare, including natural resources, and for any land
use that is imminently threatened by natural hazards, Thesc aotions shall be temporary in nature
to the extent that the threat to public heaith, , and ‘welfare, including natural resonrees, is
alleviated (e.g., erosion control, rockfall mitigation). The empergency action shall include
contingencies far removal tmethods, estimates for duration of the activity, and futore response
plans if required by the departmen.” )

Iu addition, the proposed project is miger in scope and may be considered an exempt action
under Staté environmpental laws under Section 11-200-8(A)(1), Hawaii Adnrinistrative Rules
(HAR) “Operations, .epairs, of maintenance of existing structures, facilities, equipment, or
topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion or changs of use beyond that
pteviously existing.” : o ) ‘

Terms aud Conditions
The DLNR has no objections to the placement of 2 sand berm aiong the erosion scarp fronting
the subject properties at TMKs (1) 5-9-002:026, 27, 34, 35, 36, 37, 45, and 46 as temporary
exosion protection; provided that you adhere 1o the following terms and conditions: i
1. That in issuirig this lotter, the Departnent and Board has relied on the information and
data that the applicant hes provided in connsction with this letter, If, subsegnent to this °
letter, such information and data prove to be fhlse, incomplete or inaccurate, this Tetter
* may be modified, suspended or Tevoked, in whole or i part, and/or the Department may,
in addition, institute apprapriate Icgai, proceedings;

existing residences, which aze threatened by both chronic and seasonal wave run-up and
erosion. Subsequent erosion control efforts will require 2 pevw application; ‘

3. Tt s understood that the terms of this authorization ray be modified by the Depertment
prior to and during construction, if beach conditions change;

4. The applicant will notify the Department o Jess than 24 hours prior ta beginning
construction operations; - :

3. 'The Contractor shall berform the work in a manner that 1minimizes envirommenial :
pollution and dampage as a result of construction operations. The environmental resources '
within the project boundaries and those affected outside the imits of permanent work
shall be protected during the entire duration of the construction period:

6. The applicants or their contractor will remave any dangerous debris from the erosion area

prior to placing sand, including any loose construction debris and fallen trees, In
Page2of§

38



OCCL Vio. OA 21-03

FRED LUNT INC PAGE 83/85

61/18/2914 15:89 £88B5316430

; addition, the applicants or their tontractor will remove any dangérons debs encovmtered
! while excavating and transporting sand; ) o :
7. Atthe conclusion of work, the area shall be cleaned of all construction material and the

stte shall be'restored o a condition acceptable to the Chairperson;

8 The Applicant will Peepare a completion report for the project. It will summarize the
construction and detai] any deviation from the proposed plans;” _

9. The activity/use shall not adversely affect & Federally Jisted threa d or endangered
species of a species proposed for such designation, or destroy or adversely modify its
designated Gnl;wa.l habitat; :

10. The activity/use shall not substantially disrept the movernent of those species of aguatic

life indigenogs to the area, including those species, which nommally migrate tiwough the

11, When the Chairperson is notified by the applicant or the public that an individuaj aotivity
deviates from the scape of the activity/uses, or activities are adversely affecting fish or
wildlife resourdes or their harvest, the Chairperson will direct the applicant to undertake
comestive measures to addtess the condition affecting these resourcas, The applicant
must suspend or modify the activity to the extent uecessary to mitigate or eliminate the -

- adverse effect: ) . o

12. When the Chnin)erson is motified by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, the Natiogal

or wildlife resonrces or the their barvest, the Chairperson will direct the applicaat to
vindertake corrective measires 1o address the condition affecting these resources, The
applicant wust suspend or modify the 2CHVity to the extent nooessary fo mitigate or
eliminate the adverse effect: . ‘ S .

13, Where any inxe:femnc_e, nuisance, or harg may be caused, or hazard established by the"
guthorized activities/uses, the spplicant shall be required to take meastires to minimize op

climinate the imed%rence,_nuisauee, barm or hazard;

14. N contaminstion of the TArine or coastal environment (trash or debris) shall resyls fom
project-related authorized activities/uses: S :

15, No motorized construction equipment is to be operated in the water at any time;

16. In the event there js a petroleum spill on the sand, the operator shafj promiptly remove the
contaminated sand from the beach; - '

17, The applicant, its successors and assigns, shall indemnify and hold the State of Hawaii
harmiess from and -against apy loss, lability, claim. or demand for propetty damage,
personal injury, and death arising ont of any act or omission of the applicany, its

Page 3 of 8
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‘successors,b_ é;signs, officers, employees, contractors, and ageats under projects
authorized under this letter; ' ’ :

18. The-applicant shall comply with all applicahle statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations
of the federal, state, and county governments for authorized projects;

20. The applicant shall take measses %o ensure that the public is sdequately informed of the
project activities/work once it is initiated and the necd 10 avoid the Pproject area during the
operation; : ) . :

21. Public access valox’zg the shoreline during construction shall be maintained 30 far -as
practicable and within the limitations DECE3sAry to ensure safety; ’

22. A1} construction material including sand shall be free of contaminants of any kind -
including: excessive silt, sludge, anoxic or decaylng organic matter, turbidity,
temperature or abnormal water chemistry, clay, dirt, organic material, oil, floating debris,
grease or foam or any other pollutant that would produce an undesirable condition to the
beach or water quality; and ) ' C

23. The ‘applicant shall implement- standard Best Management Practices (BMPs), such as
daily inspection of equipment for condifions that could eanse spills or leaks; cleaning of
equipment prior to operation near the water; the ability to contaig and clean up fuel; fluid

-or oil spills immediarely for activities/ises; and jmplementation of adequate spilt
response procedures, stormy weather Dreparation plans, and the use of silt, curtains and
other containment devices, Equipment must not be rofueled in the shoreline area, If
visible petroleun, ‘persistent twbidity or other unusual substances ars observed in the
water as a result of the proposeqd operation, all work must cease immediately to ascertain
the source of the substance. The DLNR/OCCL staff shall be contacted immediately at
587-0381, to conduct & visyal inspection and to provide appropriate guidance,

Page 4 ofs
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Should you have any questions, please contact OCCL Administeator, Sam Lemmo at 587-0377

or Sanuel.J Lemmo@hawati.gov.
Sincetely, : , .
William J Aila, Jr, CHAIRPERS!
] Board of Lapd and Natural R £
CC: - DLNR Lend (Barry Chemng)
Hon DPP
. Fiom Parks & Ree, Tod Robiusen

ACOE, George Young

1 concur with the condjtions of this letter:

Applicant : ‘ i '

Page5of3
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DEPARTMENT

Correspondence OA-15:14

MAR 1.3 2015.

anQlL!lU, H 96822"
DlearMs. Lun, ,

SUBTEGT:

pich
eroded: dune Tas recovered (w:d ed): r!ecently7 as typicall
Season.

push sand from the seasonaliy-widersd

The purpase of the:March; 2015 requested: project'
beach it estore the frontal sand dyne 458 preve provide:added protection (an

“grodible buffer”) for the subjeet prapertie: while cohser 4 atural charactéristics:of the
public beach and dune ehvironmeit. Ifsand pushing and dune restoration is to be msed as.a
means of erosion control i this argy,; it will likely fieed 16 be tepeated -annually and $howld e
condutted whehn the beach is sufficiently wide (as il is now) fo limit impacts to: the- beach
environrmernit-and alengshore pubhc a5ekss;

Exhibit C — March 2015 Approval Letter for Sand Push
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The request is to push (scrape) sand from the beach to restore the frontal dune as a preventative
measure to improve seasonal erosion protection as follows: .
o Clean locally-sourced beach sand will be scraped usifig heavy machinery (e.g., dozer
and/or excavator) from the dry beach area fronting the subject properties, only.
" e Sand will be excavated/scraped to a maximumn depth of one (1) foot below existing grade
of the beach.
No sand will be removed nor will any work be done below the high water line.
Sand will be placed against.the ercded scarp to restore the frontal dune.
The front of the restored diine-will have.an approximate 1:1 slope.
The top of the dune will be no greater than ten (10) feet wide measuied from the top of
the éxisting eroded bank. ‘
© Thé.dune will be no higher than one (1) foot above existing grade of the seaward edge of
the abutting subjéet property.
e Following completion of the work, the beach shall be smoothed or graded to remove any
rutsor depressions from the project work.

DLNR has no objections to the dunc¢ maintenance project as described above fronting:59-
181 D, G, H, and J and 59-175B.and C KbNuiROad,-’SunSjet Beach- (TMKs {1) 5-9-002:026,
27, 34, 37, 45, and 46), with the exclusion of §9-171 € and D (existing hardened shoreline
protection (seawalls)).and 59-181 E and F (pénding DLNR enforcement action) (TMKs (1)
5:9-002:024, 25, 35, and 36 are excluded). Additional authorization; including Right of
Entry, is required from Honolilu.Cify and County Department of Parks and Reereation’
before you may proceed. You are prohibited from placing materials on the sand bank,
including but- not limited to tarps, sandbags or fencing and shall not iiiduce, plant, or
culfivate Vvegetation afop the prbtecfive sand bank. Additional Terms and Conditions are
provided below. Please review them caréfiilly.

The proposed project is minor in scope and may be considered an exempt action urnder State
egvironmental laws ‘under Section 17-200-8(A)(1), Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR)
“Operations, repairs, or maintenance of existing  structures; facilities, equipment, or
topographical -features, involving negligible or no expansion or change of use beyond that
previously eéxisting.”

Terms and Conditions

The DLNR has no objections to the temporary preventative dune maintenance (sand pushing,
dune restoration) fronting the subject properties at TMKs (1) 5-9-002:026, 27. 34, 37, 45, and 46,
(with the exclusion of TMKSs (1) 5-9-002:024, 25; 35 and 36) as temporary erosion protection
provided that you and all participating landowners adhere to the following Terms and
Conditions:

1. That.in issuing this letter. the Department and Board has relied on the information and
data that the applicant has provided in connection with this letter. If, subsequent to this
letter, such information and data prove to be false, incomplete or inaccurate, this. letter
may be modified. suspended or revoked, in whole or in part, and/or the Department may,
in addition, institute appropriate legal proceedings:

Page 2 of 6
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It is understood that the dune maintenance (sand pushing, dune restoration) is a
temporary preventative measure to provide an erodible buffer for seasonal wave run-up
and erosion. Subsequent erosion control efforts will require a new authorization;

It is-understood that the terms of this authorization may be modified by the Department
prior 1o and during construction, if beach conditions change:

The applicant will notify the Department no less than 24 hours prior to beginning
construction operations;

The Contractor shall perform the work in a manner that minimizes environmental
pollution and damage as a result of construction operations: The environmental resotirces
within the project boundaries and those affected-outside the limits of permanent work
shall be protected during the entire duration of the construction period;

The aren for sand scraping (excavation).is limited to the beach fronting the subject
properties within an area bounded by the lateral property lines and the high water line and
to a depth no greater than one (1) foot;

The top ofthe restored dune shall not-be greater than ten (10) feet wide, measured from
the top of the existing eroded bank;

Sand shall not be placed.(piled) higher than one (1) foot above existing grade {elevation)
of the scaward edge of the-subject property:

Work shall be conducted during daylight hours, only. No work shall be conducted at
night;

No materials shall be placed on the sand bank. including but not limited to tarps,
sandbags or fencing;

The applicants shall not induce, plant. or cultivaie vegetation atop the protective sand
bank;

. At the conclusion of work, the area shall be cleaned of all construction material and the

site shall be restored to a condition acceptable 1o the Chairperson, including smoothing
the beach to remove any tracks or indentions from-the work:

. The Applicant will prepare and submit a completion report for the project to DLNR

within 60 days of project completion. It will summarize the construction and detail any
deviation from the proposed plans;

- The activity/use shall not adversely affect a Federally listed threatened or endangered

species or a species proposed for such designation. or destroy or adversely modify its
designated critical habitat;

Page 3 of 6
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1'5. The:activity/use shall not. substanuaﬂy ‘disrupr-the moverrient of those species:of aquatic
1i: lnd:genous to the ares,.including those specxesa which normally migrate throtigh the

én the: hmrperson ismotified by-the: apphcant or the pubhc that an’ mdmd
eviates: from the ! scope ofthe» Cctivity/

sing ot /) i a.ny act' or -omission of thc apphcant, ns
fﬁcers employees, contractors;. ‘afid agents iifider projects

23. The apphcant shall comply: with:all: apphcable Statutes, ordmances, rilés, and regulations
ofithe: federal state,:and'county governments: for authorized projects;

24, In the event that hlstorxc siteg; mcludmg human burials aré uncovered during construction
activities, all work in the vieinity mustistop and-the: State Historic Preservation Division

contacted at (808) 692 8013;.

25.The applicant shall take measures to-.ensite that the public and neighiboring property
owners are adequately informed of the project: acnvmes/work and: the need 10 gvoid the

project ared during the ppeidtions;
Page 4 0f 6
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26. Public access along the . shioreline durmg construction shal} be: méintained so far as
_practicable-and within the limitations: necessary to ensure. safety,

27, All cqnstmcﬁon materid! including san shall' be free of contammams of ‘any kind
mchldmg ‘excessive silt, slodge, e or decaying org . turbldlfy
) tcmperahlre or abnormal water chemistry, clay, dirt, organic materi floating. debrxs,

grease:or fodm oraty othm' pollistant that would' produoe i mdemrqb]é condiﬁon to the
fbeachar watep: qua]h,y; and

ndard Best Managernent Practices MPs), Sugh ‘88

t oould causezspills ar Tedks; claaﬂing-xof
»theabxlity 10 ¢! {i el fuid

ivities/ d imp equate -

[ CHATRPERSON
Resoiirces

1 congur with the conditions-of this letter:

t

59-181D .
Address (Ke'Nui R4)  Perrittee’s Name (Print) ' Sighatiire Date
591816 _ — . .
Address (KeNuiRd)  Permittee’s Name (Print) Signature Date
$0-181H ‘

Address (KeNui Rd)  Pemittee’s Name (Ptint) Signature Date

Page’50f 6
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59181 J ‘
Address (KeNui Rd)  Permittee’s Name (Print) Signature Date
__ 59:173B " ,

Address (KeNuiRd)  Permiffee’s Name (Print) Signature Date

59:175.C__ - , ' .

Address (KeNuiRd)  Permiftee’sName (Print)  Signature Date
©Ci Hon Parks:& Rec Ditecior, Michelle Nekota

Pige 6 of'6
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STATE.OF HAWAII D
PEPARTMENY OF L AND AND NATURAL RESOURCES O
QFFICE OF CONSERYATION AND'COASTAL LANDS s
POST QPEICE BOX 621

HONOLULS, HAWAIL 96809
DENR:QCCL:SL. ) Correspondence OA-17+5
Alice Lant, Rupert'Oberlohr, and Jotin Nichols ‘
‘ ﬁiﬁﬁi’&lﬁiﬂ 98830 MG 18 2006

Dear Ms. Lunt; Mz, Oberiohr, and Mr. Nichols
qua.

Tie Departmen.of Land Natuml Resources: (DLNR), ‘Ofice: oF Cansg
Laids {OCEL] g 10§ , ! ;
maintenance; {sand | pu&h_ B

51 :for I‘empomry Preven_muvc Dunc Mdmtcnunce al.. 59-11‘7

SUBJECT:  RER
c
o0,

 59-175
A X

2, and 34, Your request mcluﬂed i exte
ition .of sand loss from ibe restored dung, and a
ant b«sanix \maintenance eventsoverthe pust two drids

hmght wilh chauging, wavL LODdIllODS l-hsxom.al shbrclme change studnes lrom‘th
of Hawaii (UH): jndicate & longiterm trx:nd of beach. erosion frunmxg the subJecL pro ertivs
{approximately 0.5 foet per year). However, the [H. studly results are somueivhat: inelugive for
this section of beach fue 1o high seasonal varigbility { in shoreline locaiion,. .

Sedsonal beach and:dihe erosion reaclied a maximumiin Decemberof 2013 resulting in damage
and land lossat fhe subject.and neighboring propenties. Inresponse, sand pushing{(said scraping
and thovemeiit by mechanical means) and dune restoratipn projects-were. authorized by DLNR
and conducted by the property owners ift January and I'cbruurv 2014 and March. 2015, In July
2016, the City and County of Honolilu condicted sand pushmg a the beach rightiof-way
berween the SUan?Gl ‘properties to replace sand that had been:lost pnmanl\f to foot tiaflic over the
past year,

' Huwail Cousial Erosion Wehsite: htp: wwiwsoesthawnii.edu/coastsierosion/oabu

Exhibit D — August 2016 Rejection Letter for Sand Push
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OCCL has been monitoring the beach on an approximately monthly basis since 2013. On the
most recent site visit on August 8. 2016 OCCL staff found that most of the sand from the March
2015 dune restoration remains fronting the subject properties. On the beach fronting the restored
dune. the sand thickness (beach height) has increased substantially in comparison to the past few
vears as a result of natural (seasonal) accretion over the past winter. It appears that at most a few
teet has been lost from the front of the restored dune from the photographs and description you
provided and OCCL s collection of photos since the last dune restoration in March 2015, This is
primarily evidenced by a 15 (v 20 foot-wide lawn. fence, and vegetation placed on the sand pile
fronting Ms. Lunt’s property (39-181 D). which appears to have suffered little or no loss this
winter. The Department notes that the previous authorization for dune maintenance at the
subject properties (DLNR Ref. Correspondence OA-15-142) limits the restored bank w0 no
greater than ten (10) fect wide. measured from the top of the former eraded bank and restricts
placing materials or planting vegetation atop the protective sand bank.

The DLNR is unable to approve your request for temporary preventative dune
maintenance fronting the subject properties at this time. [he Department appreciates the
extensive photograph collection and detailed description you have provided. The Depariment
continues o support preventative dune maintenance (sand pushing. dune restoration) as the best
short-term option to protect the subject and neighboring properties from scasonal beach crosion.
while maintaining the natural character of the beach. However. as stated previously. it appears
the restored dune and beach has fared well over the past winter. At most. a few feet of sand has
been lost from the front of the restored dune. The beach between Rocky Point and Sunset
appears to have gained a substantial amount of sand overall through the past winter. We do not
see need for mobilizing heavy machinery on the beach for conducting sand pushing fronting the
three subjeet properties at this time. OCCL staff will continue to monitar the condition of the
beach and restored dune through the coming year.

Should you have any questions. please contact Sam Lemmo. OCCL Administrator. at (808) 587-
0377 or Sam.J.I emmora hawaii.gov,

Sincerely,

/s /

Biss 4 ot 52 ket
Suzanne ). Case. CHAIRPERSON
Board of Land and Natural Resources

Ce Honolula Parks. Attn: Miles Hazama

Page 2 of 2
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COMERVATION
STATE OF HAWANL P
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESQURCES Iy -
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION.AND COASTAL LANDS =

POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWARl 96809

DLNR:OCCL:SL Correspondence OA-18-110

John Nichols
59-175 C KeNui Road NOV 30 XU
Haleiwa, HI 96712

Dear Mr. Nichols,

SUBJECT:  RE: Request for Temporary Preventative Berm Maintenance at 59-175 B, 55-175
C, and 59-181 D Ke Nui Road, Haleiwa (Sunset Beach, Oshu; TMKSs (1) 5-9- _
002:026, 27, and 34; owners: Nichols, Oberlohr, and Lunt)

‘The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), Office of Consetvation and Coastal
Lands (OCCL) is responding to your November 28, 2017 request to conduct preventative beach
mgintenance (sand pushing) fo restore the backshore berm as temporary erosion control along
approximately 180 feet of the shoreline fronting the properties listed above,

The coastal environment at the subject properties is oharacterized by a seasonally-variable beach
backed by an elevaied (about 20 to 25 feet) sand berm. ‘This high-wave berm feature underliss
many of the shore-front properties along the North Shore, Recent ¢rosion from seasonal waves,
likely combined with a long-term trend of shioreline recession, has repeatedly created a steep
eroded bank (scarp) in the backshore berm fronting the subject properties. Sand pushing was
conducted in the Summer and Fall of 2017 (Refi Comespondence OA-18-5). However, the
beach was not sufficiently wids to fully réstore the berm at the subject properties at that time.
The beach width has since recovered and the landowners are rcquesting. to supplerient the
partially-restored berms with mere sand. Continued erbsion could pose 2 threat fo single-fimily
residences on the properties. }

The purpose of the requested project is to push sand from the besch fronting the subject
properties. to restore the backshore berm as a preventative measure to provide added protection
(an “erodible buffer”) for the properties while conserving the natural éharacteristies of the public
beach environment. If sand pushing and berm restoration is to be used as a means of srosion
control in this area, it should be conducted when the beach is sufficiently wide (as it is'now) to
limit impacts to the beach environment and alongshore public access.

Exhibit E — November 2017 Approval Letter for Sand Push
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The request is to push (scrape) sand from the beach to restore the backshore berm as a
pteventative measure to improve seasonal erosion protection as follows:
¢ Clean locally-sourced beach sand will be scraped using heavy machinery (e.g., dozer
and/or excavator) from the dry beach area fronting the subject properties, only.
» Sand will be excavated/scraped 1o a maximum depth of one (1) foot below existing grade
of the beach.
» No sand will be removed nor will any work be done below the high water line,
* Sand will be placed against the eroded scarp to restore the backshore berm.
The top of the restored berm will be no greater than ten ( 10) feet wide measured from the
edge of the existing or formerly eroded scarp.
¢ The dune will be no higher than one (1) foot above existing grade at the seaward edge of
the subject properties. :
¢ Following completion of the work, the beach shall be smoothed or graded to remove any
ruts or depressions from the project work.

DLNR has no ebjections to the beach maintenance (berm restoration) project as described
above fronting 59-175 B, 59-175 C, and 59-181 D Ke Nui Road, Haleiwa (Sunset Beach,
Oahu; TMKs (1) 5-9-002:026, 27, and 34). Additional authorization, including Right of
Entry, is required from Honolulu City and County Department of Parks and Recreation
before you may proceed. You are prohibited from placing materials on the sand bank,
including but not limited to tarps, sandbags or fencing and shall not induce, plant, or
cultivate vegetation atop the restored sand berm. Additional Terms and Conditions are
provided below. Please review them carefully.

The proposed project is minor in scope and may be considered an exempt action under State
environmental laws under Hawaii Administrative Rules §11-200-8 and as provided in the
approved Exemption List for. the DLNR, Exemption Class 4: 20. Beach restoration, sand dune
restoration, and sand pushing activities of less than 10,000 cubic yards of beach quality sand.
The DLNR Engineering Division has provided concurrence on this exemption.

Terms and Conditions

The DLNR has no objections to the temporary preventative beach maintenance (sand pushing,
berm restoration) fronting the subject properties at TMKs (1) 5-9-002:026, 27, and 34 as
temporary erosion protection provided that you and all participating landowners adhere to the
following Terms and Conditions:

1. That in issuing this letter, the Department has relied on the information and daia that the
applicant has provided in connection with this letter. If, subsequent to this letter, such
information and data prove to be false, incomplete or inaccurate, this letter may be
modified, suspended or revoked, in whole or in part, and/or the Department may, in
addition, institute appropriate legal proceedings;

2. It is understood that the beach maintenance (sand pushing, berm restoration) is a
temporary preventative measure to provide an erodible buffer for seasonal wave Tun-up
and erosion. Subsequent erosion control efforts will require a new authorization;

Page 2 of 5
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3. It is understood that the terms of this authorization may be modified by the Department
prior to and during construction, if beach conditions change;

4. The applicant will notify the Department no less than 24 hours prior to beginning
construction operations;

5. The Contractor shall perform the work in a manner that minimizes environmental
pollution and damage as a result of construction operations. The environmental resources
within the project boundaries and those affected outside the limits of permanent work
shall be protected during the entire duration of the construction period;

6. The area for sand scraping (excavation) is limited to an area bounded by the lateral
property lines of the subject properties and the high water line and to a depth no greater
than one (1) foot;

7. Sand shall not be placed (piled) more than one (1) foot above existing grade {(elevation)
of the seaward edge of the subject properties;

8. The top of the restored berm shall not be greater than ten (10) feet wide, measured from
top edge of the existing or formerly eroded scarp;

9. Work shall be conducted during daylight hours, only. No work shall be conducted at
night;

10. No materials shall be placed on the sand bank, including but not limited to tarps,
sandbags or fencing;

11. The applicants shall not induce, plant, or cultivate vegetation atop the protective sand
berm;

12, At the conclusion of work, the area shall be cleaned of all construction material and the
site shall be restored to a condition acceptable to the Chairperson, including smoothing
the beach to remove any tracks or indentions from the work;

13. The activity/use shall not adversely affect a Federally listed threatened or endangered
species or a species proposed for such designation, or destroy or adversely modify its
designated critical habitat;

14. The activity/use shall not substantially disrupt the movement of those species of aguatic
life indigenous to the area, including those species, which normally migrate through the
area;

15. When the Chairperson is notified by the applicant or the public that an individual activity
deviates from the scope of the activity/uses, or activities are adversely affecting fish or

wildlife resources or their harvest, the Chairperson will direct the applicant to undertake
corrective measures to address the condition affecting these resources. The applicant
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must suspend ot modify the activity to the extent necessary to mitigate or eliminate the
adverse effect;

16. When the Chairperson is notiffed by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, the National
Mearine Fisheries Service or the State Department of Land and Natural Resources that an
individual activity/use or activities conducted under this letter is adversely affecting fish
or wildlife resources or their harvest, the Chairperson will direct the applicant to
undertake corrective measures to address the condition affecting these resources. The
applicant must suspend or modify the activity to the extent necessary to mitigate or
eliminate the adverse effect;

17. Where any interference, nuisance, or harm may be cansed, or hazard established by the
authorized activities/uses, the applicant shall be required to take measures to minimize or
eliminate the interference, nuisance, harm or hazard;

18. No contamination of the marine or coastal environment (trash or debris) shall result from
project-related authorized activities/uses;

19. No motorized construction equipment is to be operated in the water at any time;

20. In the event there is a petroleum spill on the sand, the operator shall promptly remove the
contaminated sand from the beach;

21. The applicant, its successors and assigns, shall indemnify and hold the State of Hawaii
harmless from and against any loss, Hability, claim, or demand for property damage,
personal injury, and death arising out of any act or omission of the applicant, its
successors, assigns, officers, employees, coniractors, and agents under projects
authorized under this letter;

22. The applicant shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations
of the federal, state, and county governments for authorized projects;

23. In the event that historic sites, including human burials are uncovered during construction
activities, all work in the vicinity must stop and the State Historic Preservation Division
contacted at (808) 692-8015;

24. The applicant shall take measures to ensure that the public and neighboring property
owners are adequately informed of the project activities/work and the need to avoid the
project area during the operations;

25. Public access along the shoreline during construction shall be maintained so far as
practicable and within the limitations necessary to ensure safety;

26. All construction material including sand shall be free of contaminants of any kind
including: excessive silt, sludge, amoxic or decaying organic matter, turbidity,
temperature or abnormal water chemistry, clay, dirt, organic material, oil, floating debris,
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grease or foam or any other pollutant that would produce an undesirable condition to the
beach or water quality; and

27. The applicant ‘shall implement standard Best Management Practices (BMPs), such as
daily mspectxon of equipment for conditions that could cause spills or leaks; cleaning of
equipment prior to operation near the water; the ability to contain and clean up fuel; fluid
or oil spills immediately for activitiesfuses; and implementation of adequate spill
response procedures, stormy weather preparation plans, and the use of silt curtains and
other containment devices. Equipment must not be refueled in the shoreline area. If
visible petroleum, persistent turbidity or other unusual substances are observed in the
water as a result of the proposed operation, all work must cease immediately to ascertain
the source of the substance. The DLNR/OCCL staff shall be contacted immediately at
587-0381, to conduct a visual inspection and to provide appropriate guidance.

Please sign two copies. Retain one copy and return the other copy to this office within
thirty (30) days. Please notify the OCCL in advance of the anticipated construction dates
and notify the OCCL immediately if any changes to the scope or schedule are anticipated.
Should you have any questions, please contact Brad Romine, Sea 5572

Coastal Lands Program Coordinator at the OCCL,
Bradley.M.Romine@hawaii.gov.

Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

I concur with the conditions of this letter:

59-175B
Address (Ke Nui Rd) Permittee’s Name (Print) Signature Date

59-175C
Address (Ke Nui Rd) Permittee’s Name (Print) Signature Date

—59-181D
Address (Ke Nui Rd) Permittee’s Name (Print) Signature Date

CC: Hon Parks & Rec Director, Michelle Nekota
Hon Parks & Rec, Miles Hazama
DLNR Land, Bairy Cheung
DLNR SHPD, Regina Hilo
Hon DPP
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STATE OF HAWAI =
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES oo ST e
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS i

POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAN 96809

DLNR:OCCL:SL Correspondence QA-18-190

John Nichols
59-175 C Ke Nui Road MAR 29 2018
Haleiwa, HI 96712

Dear Mr. Nichols,

SUBJECT:  Request for Temporary Preventative Berm Maintenance at 59-175 B; 59175 C;
and 59-181 D, E, F, and G Ke Nui Road, Haleiwa (Sunset Beach, Oahu; TMKs

(1) 5-9-002:026, 27, 34, 35, 36, and 37

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), Office of Conservation and Coastal
Lands (OCCL) is responding to your March 29, 2018 request to conduct preventative beach
maintenance (sand pushing) to restore the backshore berm as temporary erosion control along
approximately 250 feet of the shoreline fronting the properties listed above.

The coastal environment at the subject properties is characterized by a seasonally-variable beach
backed by an elevated (about 20 to 25 feet) sand berm. This high-wave berm feature underlies
many of the shore-front properties along the North Shore. Recent erosion from seasonal waves,
likely corabined with a long-term trend of shoreline recession, has repeatedly oreated a steep
eroded bank (scarp) in the backshore berm fronting the subject properties. Sand pushing was
conducted in the Summer and Fall of 2017, Winter waves have since eroded away much of the
sand piles. The beach width has since recovered and the landowners are requesting to
supplement the partially-restored berms with more sand. Continued erosion could pose a threat
to single-family residences on the properties.

The purpose of the requested project is to push sand from the beach fronting the subject
properties to restore the backshore berm as a preventative measure to provide added protection
(an “erodible buffer”) for the properties while conserving the natural characteristics of the public
beach environment. If sand pushing and berm restoration is to be used as a means of erosion
control in this area, it should be conducted when the beach is sufficiently wide (as it is now) to
limit impacts to the beach environment and alongshore public access.

The request is to push (scrape) sand from the beach to restore the backshore berm as a
preventative measure to improve seasonal erosion protection as follows:
¢ Clean locally-sourced beach sand will be scraped using heavy machinery (e.g., dozer
and/or excavator) from the dry beach area fronting the subject properties, only.
¢ Sand will be excavated/scraped to a maximum depth ¢f one (1) foot below existing grade
of the beach.

Exhibit F — March 2018 Approval Letter for Sand Push
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¢ No sand will be removed nor will any work be done below the high water line.
Sand will be placed against the eroded scarp to restore the backshore berm.
The top of the restored berm will be no greater than ten (10) feet wide measured from the
edge of the existing or formerly eroded scarp.

» The dune will be no higher than one (1) foot above existing grade at the seaward edge of
the subject properties. ‘

s Following completion of the work, the beach shall be smoothed or graded to remove any
ruts or depressions from the project work.

DLNR has no objections to the beach maintenance (berm restoration) project as described
above fronting 59-175 B; 59-175 C; and 59-181 D, E, F, and G Ke Nui Road, Haleiwa
(Sunset Beach, Oahu; TMKs (1) 5-9-002:026, 27, 34, 35, 36, and 37). Additional
authorization, including Right of Euntry, is required from Honolulu City and County
Department of Parks and Recreation before you may proceed. You are prohibited from
placing materials on the sand bank, including but not limited to tarps, sandbags or fencing
and shall not induce, plant, or cultivate vegetation atop the restored sand berm. Additional
Terms and Conditions are provided below. Please review them carefully.

The proposed project is minor in scope and may be considered an exempt action under State
environmental laws under Hawaii Administrative Rules §11-200-8 and as provided in the
approved Exemption List for the DLNR, Exemption Class 4: 20. Beach restoration, sand dune
restoration, and sand pushing activities of less than 10,000 cubic yards of beach quality sand
The DLNR Engineering Division has provided concurrence on this exemption.

Terms and Conditions

The DLNR has no objections to the temporary preventative beach maintenance (sand pushing,
berm restoration) fronting the subject properties at TMXs (1) 5-9-002:026, 27, 34, 35, 36, and 37
as temporary erosion protection provided that you and all participating landowners adhere to the
following Terms and Conditions:

1. That in issuing this letter, the Department has relied on the information and data that the
applicant has provided in connection with this letter. If, subsequent to this letter, such
information and data prove to be false, incomplete or inaccurate, this letier may be
modified, suspended or revoked, in whole or in part, and/or the Department may, in
addition, institute appropriate legal proceedings;

2. It is understood that the beach maintenance (sand pushing, berm restoration) is a
temporary preventative measure to provide an erodible buffer for seasonal wave run-up
and erosion. Subsequent erosion control efforts will require a new authorization;

3. It is understood that the terms of this authorization may be modified by the Department
prior to and during construction, if beach conditions change;

4. The applicant will notify the Department no less than 24 hours prior to beginning
construction operations;

Page 2 of 5
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5. The Contractor shall perform the work in 2 manner that minimizes environmental
pollution and damage as a result of construction operations. The environmental resources
within the project boundaries and those affected outside the limits of permanent work
shall be protected during the entire duration of the construction period;

6. The area for sand scraping (excavation) is limited to an area bounded by the lateral
property lines of the subject properties and the high water line and to a depth no greater
than one (1) foot;

7. Sand shall not be placed (piled) more than one (1) foot above existing grade (elevation)
of the seaward edge of the subject properties;

8. The top of the restored berm shall not be greater than ten (10) feet wide, measured from
top edge of the existing or formerly eroded scarp;

9. Work shall be conducted during daylight hours, only. No work shall be conducted at
night;

10. No materials shall be placed on the sand bank, including but not limited to tarps,
sandbags or fencing;

11, The applicants shall not induce, plant, or cultivate vegetation atop the protective sand
berm;

12. At the conclusion of work, the area shall be cleaned of all construction material and the
site shall be restored to a condition acceptable to the Chairperson, including smoothing
the beach to remove any tracks or indentions from the work;

13. The activity/use shall not adversely affect a Federally listed threatened or endangered
species or a species proposed for such designation, or destroy or adversely modify its
designated critical habitat:

14. The activity/use shail not substantially disrupt the movement of those species of aquatic
life indigenous to the area, including those species, which normally migrate through the
area;

15. When the Chairperson is notified by the applicant or the public that an individual activity
deviates from the scope of the activity/uses, or activities are adversely affecting fish or
wildlife resources or their harvest, the Chairperson will direct the applicant to undertake
corrective measures to address the condition affecting these resources. The applicant
must suspend or modify the activity to the extent necessary to mitigate or eliminate the
adverse effect;

16. When the Chairperson is notified by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, the National
Marine Fisheries Service or the State Department of Land and Natural Resources that an
individual activity/use or activities conducted under this letter is adversely affecting fish
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or wildlife resources or their harvest, the Chairperson will direct the applicant to
undertake corrective measures to address the condition affecting these resources. The
applicant must suspend or modify the activity to the extent necessary to mitigate or
eliminate the adverse effect;

17. Where any interference, nuisance, or harm may be caused, or hazard established by the
authorized activities/uses, the applicant shall be required to take measures to minimize or
eliminate the interference, nuisance, harm or hazard;

18. No contamination of the marine or coastal environment (trash or debris) shall result from
project-related authorized activities/uses;

19. No motorized construction equipment is to be operated in the water at any time;

20. In the event there is a petroleum spill on the sand, the operator shall promptly remove the
contaminated sand from the beach;

The applicant, its successors and assigns, shall indemnify and hold the State of Hawaii
harmless from and against any loss, liability, claim, or demand for property damage,
personal injury, and death arising out of any act or omission of the applicant, its
successors, assigns, officers, employees, contractors, and agents under projects
authorized under this letter;

21.

-

22. The applicant shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations
of the federal, state, and county govérnments for authorized projects;

23. In the event that historic sites, including human burials are uncovered during construction
activities, all work in the vicinity must stop and the State Historic Preservation Division
contacted at (808) 692-8015;

24. The applicant shall take measures to ensure that the public and neighboring property
owners are adequately informed of the project activities/work and the need to avoid the
project area during the operations;

25. Public access along the shoreline during construction shall be maintained so far as
practicable and within the limitations necessary to ensure safety;

26. All construction material including sand shall be free of contaminants of any kind
including: excessive silt, slidge, anoxic or decaying organic matter, turbidity,
temperature or abnormal water chemistty, clay, dirt, organic material, oil, floating debris,
grease or foam or any other pollutant that would produce an undesirable condition to the
beach or water quality; and

27. The applicant shall implement standard Best Management Practices (BMPs), such as
daily inspection of equipment for conditions that could cause spills or leaks; cleaning of
equipment prior to operation near the water; the ability to contain and clean up fuel; fluid
or oil spills immediately for activities/uses; and implementation of adequate spill
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response procedures, stormy weather preparation plans, and the use of silt curtains and
other containment devices. Equipment must not be refueled in the shoreline area. If
visible petroleum, persistent turbidity or other unusual substances are observed in the
water as a result of the proposed operation, all work must cease immediately to ascertain
the source of the substance, The: DLNR/OCCL staff shall be contacted 1mmed1ate1y at
587-0381, to conduct a visual inspection and to provide appropriate guidance.

Please sign two copies. Retain one copy and return the other copy to this office within
thirty (30) days. Please notify the OCCL in advance of the anticipated construction dates
and notify the OCCL immedintely if any changes to the scope or schedule ate anticipated.
Shonld you have any questions, please contact Brad Romine, Sea Gr Extension Apent and
Coastal Lands Program Coordinator at the OCCL,/ at (808) 380049 or
Bradley.M.Romine@hawaii.gov. )

Samuel J Lemmo, Athnmlsuator
Office of Conservation and-Coastal Lands

T concur with the conditions of this letter:

59-175B
Address (Ke Nui Rd) Permittee’s Name (Print) Signature Date
59:175C '
Address (Ke Nui Rd) Permittee’s Name (Print) Signature Date
59181 D
Address (Ke Nui Rd) Permitiee’s Name (Print) Signature Date
59181 B '
Address (Ke Nui Rd) Permiitee’s Name (Print) Signanire Date
59-181 F . _
Address (Ke Nui Rd) Permittee’s Name (Prinf) Signature Date
59-181 G
Address (Ke NuiRd)  Permittee’s Name (Print) Signature Date

cC: Hon Parks & Rec Director, Michelle Nekots
Hon Parks & Rec, Miles Hazama
DLNR Land, Barry Cheung
DLNR SHPD, Regina Hilo
Hon DPP
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SUZANNE b, CASE
A

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR OF
TAWAL

IOAKD 4 LAND AND NATURAL 1ESOLIC 4
AMMRIEON (N W ATHR RLSOURCE MANA ST

RONERT K MASUDA
TRST AUTY

JEIFREY T. PEARSON, T'E

TAFUTY DOSC108 - WATTR

e
STATE OF HAWAII e
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES KAIOOLANE RLANG S T ISYN
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS e
POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU., HAWAII 96809
DLNR:OCCL:SH Emergency CDUA OA-19-03
John Nichols
59-175 C Ke Nui Rd. AUG -9 2018

Haleiwa, HI 96712

SUBJECT:  Request for a Temporary Emergency Shoreline Protection Structure Located
Seaward of 59-175 B and C Ke Nui Road, Haleiwa. Oahu: Tax Map Key: (1) 5-9-
002:026 and 027

Dear Mr. Nichols,

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), Office of Conservation and Coastal
Lands (OCCL) has received your August 1. 2018 letter requesting to place emergency erosion
control measures along approximately 100 feet of shoreline as temporary erosion control at TMK
(1) 53-9-02:0026 and 027 on behalf of yourself and the adjacent property owner, Mr. Rupert
Oberlohr.

According to your letter, scasonal beach erosion has produced a steepened beach face fronting
the subject properties. You are requesting the DLNR to approve the placement of a temporary
sandbag structure consisting of an unspecified number of sand bags, tarps and GeoTech fiber to
reinforce the existing berm.

The DLNR is unable to authorize placement of a temporary sandbag structure along the shoreline
fronting the subject properties. While erosion fronting the subject properties has become severe,
existing hard structures constructed within the subsurface appear to be functional in reinforcing
land on both properties. Thus, emergency erosion control measures are not warranted and would
likely not improve the situation. Further, the subject properties are located along Sunset Beach
Park, an area renowned for its natural environment. public beach and surfing resources. The
beach in this area is used by thousands of residents and visitors each year. The temporary
sandbag structure proposed would extend into the State Conservation District and the City and
County of Honolulu managed beach park. During scasonal erosion (summer until carly fall),
alongshore public beach access is restricted by the narrowed beach width and the coastal
armoring on the neighboring properties to the west. The DLNR is concerned that the proposed
temporary sandbag structure could further limit alongshore public access in this area.

Exhibit G - August 2018 Rejection Letter for Sand Push
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Emergency CDUA OA-19-03

Should you have any questions on the matter, please feel free to contact Shellie Habel, Hawaii
Sea Grant Extension Agent in the DLNR Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands at (808) 587-
0049 or via email at Shellie.L.Habel@Hawaii.gov.

Sincerely,

f ) 0

/
SUZANSE D. CASE, CHAIRPERSON
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

CC: LAND
C&C, DPP
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DAVIDY. xét A
Rolg!'nx.mA
A L
R
comasm e
STATE.OF HAWAI e o
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES P -
POST OFFICE BOX 621 BTATEPARKE
~ HONOLULU, HAWAII 96808
REF:0CCL:SS. Vio. OA-20-01
T T T NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION AND ORDER _
AUG -1 20m
CE CE
7019 0700 OCO1 4006 6812
Current Landowner
59-175 C Ke Nui Rd.
Haleiwa, HI 96712

SUBJECT: Alleged Unauthorized Structures Located Along the Shoreline of 59-175 Ke Nui Rd,,
Haleiwa, Odhu, Tax Map Key: (1) 5-9-002:026

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you may be in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules
(HAR) Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled Conservation District providing for land uses within the State
Land Use Conservation District, enacted pursnant ¢o the Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter
183C.

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) has determined that:

-1. The location of the alleged wnauthorized land use is located seaward of the shoreline in
the Conservation District, Resource Subzone;

2. A site inspection by the Department’s Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands staff on
7130/2019 revealed black fabric, two permanent stairways, and a wood bench on the
beach fronting your property; [EXHIBIT A]

3. Pursuantto §13-5-2, HAR, the construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of
any structure, building, or facility on land has been defined as a land use; and

4. Placement of the fabric and sandbag burritos, the permanent stairways, and the wood
bench were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural Resources under
Chapter 13-5, HAR.

Exhibit H— August 2019 Violation
Letter for Unauthorized Structures
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Pursuant to 183-7, HRS, the Board of Land and Natural Resources may subject you to fines of
up to $15,000.00 per violation in addition to administrative costs. Should you fail to cease siich
activity after written or vérbal notification from the Department, willfil violation may ineur an
additional fine of up to $15,000.00 per day per violation for each day in which the violation

persists.

To tesolve the matter, we recommend that you remove all unauthorized structures from the
shoreline in their entitety. Otherwise, the matter will be referred to the Board of Land and

Natural Resources.

Please respond to this Notice within thirty (30) days to discuss resohution of this matter. Should
you have any questions, please feel free to contact Salvatore Saluga in the Office of
Conservation and Coastal Lands at (808) 587-0399 or via email at

Salvatore.J.Saluga@hawaii.gov.

Sincerely,

Ce: ODLO
DOCARE-Ozhu
CCH - DPP
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GOVERNOR OF HAWAI
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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

REF:OCCL:SS

Seamaids, LLC

c/o Liam & Brandee McNamara
59-181A Ke Nui Road
Haleiwa, HI 96712

OCCL Vio. OA 21-03

SUZANNE D CASE

OARD OF L‘ND ANO VATURAL RESOURCH
coMms:m ONWATER RESOURCE ww.‘.euam’

ROBERT K. MASUDA
FIRST DEPUTY

M. KALEO MANUEL
CEPUTY DIRECTOR - WATER
AQUATIC RESCURCES
BOATINC AND OCEAN PECREAT!ON
OF CONVEY,
couw*sm ouwusn RESOUR"E »warsuenv
CONSERVATICN AND COASTAL LANDS
CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCED/EMT
FORESTWAND wu.DuFE
HISTORIC PRESERVATION
KAHOOLAWE ISLAND RESERVE COMMISSION
LAND
STATE PARKS

Vio. OA 20-31

SUBJECT: NOTICE of Alleged Unauthorized Land Use Within the Conservation
District Located Makai of 59-175C Ke Nui Road, Haleiwa, Oahu, HI

96712; Tax Map Key: (1) 5-9-002:026

Dear Landowners:

It has come to the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), Office of
Conservation and Coastal Lands® (OCCL) attention that there has been work done within the
Conservation District without our authorization. It appears that there has been work done in the
shoreline area that includes a staircase, railings, and fencing (Exhibit 1, taken 05/06/2020).

Exhibit I — June 2020 Violation
Letter for Unauthorized Structures
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Vio. OA 20-31

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you may be in violation of Hawaii Administrative
Rules (HAR) Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled Conservation District providing for land uses within
the Conservation District, enacted pursuant to the Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter
183C.

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) has determined that:

1. The improvements are located on the public sandy beach seaward of TMK: (1) 5-
9-002:026, located within the State Land Use Conservation District, Resource
Subzone;

2. Pursuant to §13-5-2, HAR, "Land use" means:

(1)  The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on
the land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land
area on which it occurs;

(2)  The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or exiraction of any
material or natural resource on land,

(3)  The subdivision of land; or

@ The construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure,
building, or facility on land.

3. This land use was not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural
Resources under Chapter 13-5, HAR. :

Pursuant to 183C-7(b), HRS, the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) may
subject you to fines of not more than $15,000.00 per violation in addition to administrative costs
and costs associated with land or habitat restoration, or both, if required, and damages to state
land. Should you fail to immediately cease such activity after written or verbal notification from
the department, willful violation may incur an additional fine of up to $15,000.00 per day per
violation for each day in which the violation persists.

We recommend that you stop all work and remove the staircase, railings, and other
structures within the shoreline area within 30 days of receipt of this order. Failure to do so will
result in the matter being forwarded to the Board for formal action. Should you have any
questions pertaining to this letter, please contact the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands at
(808) 587-0377.

Sincerely,
Signature: 5 e, Cote,

Email: suzanne.case@hawaii.gov

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources
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City & County of Honolulu

Department of Planning and Permitting
DOCARE (Oahu)
ODLO
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SUZANPE D, CASE
. HAIRPERSON
BOARD OFLANJM NATURAL RESOURCES

DAVID Y. IGE
‘GOVERNQR OF HAWAII

ROEERT K. MASUDA
FIRST DEPUTY

M. KALEQ MANUEL
DEPUTY DIRECTCR - WATER

STATE OF HAWAII SoNTHE D SCE REGREATIN
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESCURCES COMRIISSION ON WATER RESOURCE
Office of Consérvation and Coastal Lands RN D DT LS
POST OFFICE BOX 621 ENGINEERING
HONOLULU, HAWAN 96809 ‘m""zs‘c“éﬁg@eﬁ‘vm"“
KAHOOLAWE ISLAND RESERVE COMMISSION

Stite raews
REF:0CCL:

Vio. 0A-21-03

Seamaids, LLC AUG -6 2020

¢/o Liam & Brandee McNamara
59-181A Ke Nui Road
Haleiwa, HI 96712

SUBJECT: NQOTICE of Alleged Unauthorized Land Use Within the Conservation
District Located Makai of 59-175C Ke Nui Road, Haleiwa, Oahu, HI
96712; Tax Map Key: (1) 5-9-002:026

Dear Mr. and Mrs. McNamara:

It has come to the Dspartment of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), Office of Conservation
and Coastal Lands’ (OCCL) attention that there has been work done within the Conservation
District without our authorization. It appears that there has been work done in the shoreline area
that includes the construction of a seawall without departmental approval.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that ‘you may be in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules

(HAR) Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled Conservation District providing for land uses within the

Conservation District, enacted pursuant to the Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter 183C.
The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) has determined that;

1. The improvements are located on the public sandy beach scaward of TMK: (1) 5-
9-002:026, located within the State Land Use Conservation District, Resource

Subzone;
2. Pursuant to §13-5-2, HAR, "Land use" means:
(1)  The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material
remains on the land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent

change in the land area on which it occurs;

4} The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any
material or hatural resource on land,;

3) The subdivision of land; or
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(4)  The construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure,
building, or facility on land.

3. This land use was not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural
Resources under Chapter 13-5, HAR.

4. The land use has occurred on public land owned by the State without
_ authotization or permission from the State as landowner

Pursuant to 183C-7(b), HRS, the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) may subject you
to fines of not more than $15,000.00 per violation in addition to administrative costs and costs
associated with land or habitat restoration, or both, if required, and damages to state land.
Should you fail to immediately cease such activity after written or. verbal notification from the
department, willful violation may incur an additional fine of up to $15,000.00 per day per
violation for each day in which the violation persists.

We recommend that you stop all work and contact our office to remedy the situation within 30
days of receipt of this order. Failure to do so will result in the matter being forwarded to the
Board for formal action. Should you have any questions pertaining to this letter, please contact
the Office of Conservation atid Coastal Lands at (808) 587-0377.

Sincerely,

€ D. Case, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

c: City & County of Honolulu
Department of Planning and Permitting
DOCARE (Oahu)
ODLO
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